
 
 
 
An extraordinary Meeting of the COMMUNITY AND 
CORPORATE OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
will be held as a Virtual Meeting on WEDNESDAY 28 
OCTOBER 2020 AT 7.00 PM 
 

 
Susan Parsonage 
Chief Executive 
Published on 20 October 2020 
 
 

Note: The Council has made arrangements under the Coronavirus Act 2020 
to hold this meeting virtually via Microsoft Teams. The meeting can be viewed 
live using the following link: https://youtu.be/l8Bsrkbgl3I 
 
 

The role of Overview and Scrutiny is to provide independent “critical friend” 
challenge and to work with the Council’s Executive and other public service 
providers for the benefit of the public.  The Committee considers submissions 
from a range of sources and reaches conclusions based on the weight of 
evidence – not on party political grounds. 
 
This meeting may be filmed for inclusion on the Council’s website. 
 
Please note that other people may film, record, tweet or blog from this 
meeting.  The use of these images or recordings is not under the Council’s 
control. 

Public Document Pack

https://eur03.safelinks.protection.outlook.com/?url=https%3A%2F%2Fyoutu.be%2Fl8Bsrkbgl3I&data=04%7C01%7CNeil.Carr%40wokingham.gov.uk%7C4c3d2bb6628e460de4be08d871daaec4%7C996ee15c0b3e4a6f8e65120a9a51821a%7C0%7C0%7C637384531331745188%7CUnknown%7CTWFpbGZsb3d8eyJWIjoiMC4wLjAwMDAiLCJQIjoiV2luMzIiLCJBTiI6Ik1haWwiLCJXVCI6Mn0%3D%7C1000&sdata=z%2Bg33H%2FvQHtqv4JObipA0YxHn9OEi6rH2w9s5ijajTc%3D&reserved=0


 
 

Our Vision 
 

A great place to live, learn, work and grow and a great place to do business 

 

 
Enriching Lives 

 Champion outstanding education and enable our children and young people to achieve their full 
potential, regardless of their background.  

 Support our residents to lead happy, healthy lives and provide access to good leisure facilities to 
complement an active lifestyle.  

 Engage and involve our communities through arts and culture and create a sense of identity which 
people feel part of.  

 Support growth in our local economy and help to build business. 

Safe, Strong, Communities 

 Protect and safeguard our children, young and vulnerable people. 

 Offer quality care and support, at the right time, to prevent the need for long term care.  

 Nurture communities and help them to thrive. 

 Ensure our borough and communities remain safe for all.  

A Clean and Green Borough 

 Do all we can to become carbon neutral and sustainable for the future.  

 Protect our borough, keep it clean and enhance our green areas. 

 Reduce our waste, improve biodiversity and increase recycling. 

 Connect our parks and open spaces with green cycleways.  

Right Homes, Right Places 

 Offer quality, affordable, sustainable homes fit for the future.  

 Build our fair share of housing with the right infrastructure to support and enable our borough to 
grow.  

 Protect our unique places and preserve our natural environment.  

 Help with your housing needs and support people to live independently in their own homes.  

Keeping the Borough Moving 

 Maintain and improve our roads, footpaths and cycleways.  

 Tackle traffic congestion, minimise delays and disruptions.  

 Enable safe and sustainable travel around the borough with good transport infrastructure. 

 Promote healthy alternative travel options and support our partners to offer affordable, accessible 
public transport with good network links.  

Changing the Way We Work for You 

 Be relentlessly customer focussed. 

 Work with our partners to provide efficient, effective, joined up services which are focussed around 
you.  

 Communicate better with you, owning issues, updating on progress and responding appropriately 
as well as promoting what is happening in our Borough.  

 Drive innovative digital ways of working that will connect our communities, businesses and 
customers to our services in a way that suits their needs.  

 



 

MEMBERSHIP OF THE COMMUNITY AND CORPORATE OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY 
COMMITTEE 
 
Councillors  

Guy Grandison (Chairman) Emma Hobbs (Vice-
Chairman) 

Shirley Boyt 

Paul Fishwick Graham Howe Clive Jones 
Abdul Loyes Alison Swaddle  

 
Substitutes 

Andy Croy Carl Doran Pauline Helliar-Symons 
Rachelle Shepherd-DuBey Chris Bowring Caroline Smith 

 
 

ITEM 
NO. 

WARD SUBJECT 
PAGE 
NO. 

    
44.    APOLOGIES 

To receive any apologies for absence. 
 

    
45.    DECLARATION OF INTEREST 

To receive any declarations of interest. 
 

    
46.    PUBLIC QUESTION TIME 

To answer any public questions 
 
A period of 30 minutes will be allowed for members of the 
public to ask questions submitted under notice.  
 
The Council welcomes questions from members of the 
public about the work of this committee. 
 
Subject to meeting certain timescales, questions can 
relate to general issues concerned with the work of the 
Committee or an item which is on the Agenda for this 
meeting.  For full details of the procedure for submitting 
questions please contact the Democratic Services 
Section on the numbers given below or go to 
www.wokingham.gov.uk/publicquestions 

 

    
47.    MEMBER QUESTION TIME 

To answer any Member questions. 
 

    
48.   None Specific MEDIUM TERM FINANCIAL PLAN 2021-24: REVENUE 

BUDGET 
To consider Revenue growth bids for the Adult Social 
Care and Place and Growth directorates. 

5 - 102 

   
Any other items which the Chairman decides are urgent  
A Supplementary Agenda will be issued by the Chief Executive if there are any other 
items to consider under this heading 

 

 

http://www.wokingham.gov.uk/publicquestions


 

 
 

CONTACT OFFICER 
Callum Wernham Democratic & Electoral Services Specialist 
Tel 0118 974 6059 
Email democratic.services@wokingham.gov.uk 
Postal Address Shute End, Wokingham, RG40 1BN 



TITLE Medium Term Financial Plan 2021-24: Revenue Budget 
  
FOR CONSIDERATION BY Community and Corporate Overview and Scrutiny 

Committee on 28 October 2020 
  
WARD None Specific; 
  
LEAD OFFICER Deputy Chief E
[...]
their lives 

due to rapid deterioration.

Benchmarking information on CHC:  Quarter 1 2019/20 : the rate of CHC funded clients 

per 50k population for each CCG:

Area                Rate per 50k population funded by CCG

England                           28

South East                       25

Berkshire West CCG         7

WBC has nearly the lowest rate of funding from our CCG of any LA in England. 

Increased pressure on budgets for adults and children, due to the complex nature of the 

people being considered for CHC funding or S117 after care, the cost of the services to 

provide the right support to meet the individuals needs is high for each person, therefore, if 

the funding is not obtained the impact would be considerable, in addition to this, the LA 

would be unlawfully funding health services. 

Incorporated in the Adults continuous improvement programme. 

Revenue Budget Setting 2021/22 to 2023/24

Adult Social Care & Health

Savings

Permanent reduction in expenditure or increase in income 

budget

Review the application of Continued Health Care (CHC) claims

Amount needed per year

Comments regarding 

RAG Status

Helen Spokes

Simon Broad

Matt Pope, Director of Adult Social Care & Health

Charles Margetts						

Supporting 

benchmarking 

information (Unit cost, 

demand stats, 

comparison to LAs, 

etc..)

RAG Status (Certainty 

around financial request 

and project delivery)

High certainty on figures and project delivery

Some certainty on figures and project delivery

Low certainty on figures and project delivery

Page 5
#PUBLIC

11



ASC.6

Directorate

Bid Details

Bid Type

Bid Name

Description of 

Bid 

Inc. (Reason for Bid i.e. 

Demand / Legislative / 

Discretionary)

Supporting Evidence / 

Trend Analysis / 

Business Case ref

Impact if bid not 

successful

Preparedness for 

implementation of 

savings

Finance Information Yr 1 Yr 2 Yr 3

2021/22 2022/23 2023/24

Expenditure (£100,000) (£100,000) (£100,000)

Income £0 £0 £0

Cumulative movement 

from 20/21 budget
(£100,000) (£200,000) (£300,000)

Green

Amber

Red

Select "RAG Status" Green

Benchmarking

Sign Off

Service Manager

Assistant Director

Director

Lead Member Briefed

WBC has developed its Learning Disability Strategy. This describes our ambition for our 

residents with a learning disability and what we will prioritise and do over the next 5 years 

to enable them to build a healthy and purpose driven future, where they can choose how 

they want to live.

It is envisaged that efficiencies can be achieved through a combination of better 

utilisation of contracts, recommissioning of services and better use of accommodation. 

The directorate has approved capital bids to support the delivery of this savings 

programme. This will enable the council to reduce its core costs and reduce 

commissioned support hours. Through an investment programme, savings in the region 

of £100K can be achieved in year one raising to £300K in year three.  

Wokingham has one of the highest prevalence of adults with a learning disability needing 

support in England. Wokingham is ranked 22nd highest out of 152 English councils with 

social care responsibilities and 2nd within the South East region in terms of people with a 

learning disability needing support. 

Wokingham can expect an on-going and significant upward pressure in demand for 

support from adults with a learning disability, with a 10% increase in demand over the last 

4 years compared to an England and South East average of 6%.

Our analysis of projected demand confirms this additional pressure. This is based on the 

number of children currently supported by the council with a disability and who have an 

Education, Health and Care Plan (EHCP). 

The delivery of this project has been incorporated within the continuous improvement 

programme. This includes a schedule for delivery against the identified savings.

Revenue Budget Setting 2021/22 to 2023/24

Adult Social C
[...]
£60,000) (£60,000) (£60,000) Green

P&G.32 Savings (£500,000) (£500,000) (£700,000) Amber

P&G.33 Savings (£50,000) (£60,000) (£70,000) Green

P&G.8 Special 

Item

£120,000 £0 £0 Amber

P&G.15 Special 

Item

£100,000 £175,000 £0 Green

P&G.22 Special 

Item

£265,000 £265,000 £100,000 Green

P&G.23 Special 

Item

£100,000 £0 £0 Red

P&G.24 Special 

Item

£350,000 £350,000 £0 Red

P&G.26 Special 

Item

£50,000 £150,000 £0 Green

P&G.34 Special 

Item

£250,000 £0 £0 Green

£1,482,000 £1,177,000 £127,000

Growth £1,365,000 £1,365,000 £1,365,000

Invest to Save £0 £0 £0

Savings (£908,000) (£918,000) (£1,128,000)

Special Item £1,235,000 £940,000 £100,000

* Special Items - Non Cumulative

Cumulative movement from 20/21*

Revenue Drainage Budget

Total

Highways &Transport (H&T) Reactive Maintenance Service delivery

Customer Relationship Management (CRM) System/Document Management System for Highways and 

Transport (H&T)

Additional budget to support preparation of Local Plan Update with consultant hire to prepare, maintain 

local plans and carry out viability modelling

Extra resource to cover increased contract cost of collecting recycling, due to introduction of recycling 

bags, to replace open boxes to keep paper material dry

Planning Appeals and Enforcement 

Building Control (BC) fees shortfall - reconciliation of BC Service account at the end of the current 

shared service agreement 

Development Management Consultancy bid

Lost income from Toutley Depot due to new Veolia contract commencing and SUEZ commercial 

contract coming to an end.

Increase cost of garden waste bin from £60 to £65 per annum

Additional recycling income due to increased capacity of new recycling bags  

50% retention of garden waste customers that subscribed during March to June 2020 who will continue 

in 2021/22

Contingency to offset any failure to achieve the stretched target for additional car park income

Pre-application charging

Increase in car parking charges

Local T
[...]

 Help with your housing needs and support people to live independently in their own homes.  

Keeping the Borough Moving 
 Maintain and improve our roads, footpaths and cycleways.  

 Tackle traffic congestion, minimise delays and disruptions.  

 Enable safe and sustainable travel around the borough with good transport infrastructure. 

 Promote healthy alternative travel options and support our partners to offer affordable, accessible 
public transport with good network links.  

Changing the Way We Work for You 
 Be relentlessly customer focussed. 

 Work with our partners to provide efficient, effective, joined up services which are focussed around 
you.  

 Communicate better with you, owning issues, updating on progress and responding appropriately 
as well as promoting what is happening in our Borough.  

 Drive innovative digital ways of working that will connect our communities, businesses and 
customers to our services in a way that suits their needs.  

 

46



 

MEMBERSHIP OF THE EXECUTIVE 
 

John Halsall Leader of the Council 
John Kaiser Deputy Leader and Executive Member for Finance and Housing 
Parry Batth Environment and Leisure 
UllaKarin Clark Children's Services 
Charlotte Haitham Taylor Regeneration 
Pauline Jorgensen Highways and Transport 
Charles Margetts Health, Wellbeing and Adult Services 
Stuart Munro Business and Economic Development 
Gregor Murray Resident Services, Communications and Emissions 
Wayne Smith Planning and Enforcement 
 
 

ITEM 
NO. 

WARD SUBJECT 
PAGE 
NO. 

    
14.    APOLOGIES 

To receive any apologies for absence 
 

    
15.    DECLARATION OF INTEREST 

To receive any declarations of interest 
 

    
16.    PUBLIC QUESTION TIME 

To answer any public questions 
 
A period of 30 minutes will be allowed for members of 
the public to ask questions submitted under notice.  
 
Subject to meeting certain timescales the Council 
welcomes questions from members of the public on 
the item on the agenda. 
 
For full details of the procedure for submitting 
questions please contact the Democratic Services 
Section on the numbers given below or go to 
www.wokingham.gov.uk/publicquestions 

 

    
17.    MEMBER QUESTION TIME 

To answer any Member questions 
 
A period of 20 minutes will be allowed for Members to 
ask questions submitted under Notice related to the 
item on the agenda. 
 
Any questions not dealt with within the allotted time will 
be dealt with in a written reply. 

 

   
Matters for Consideration   
    
18.   None Specific PROPOSAL TO MITIGATE AGAINST WET PAPER 5 - 54 
 

47

http://www.wokingham.gov.uk/publicquestions


 

 
A decision sheet will be available for inspection at the Council’s offices (in Democratic 
Services and the General Office) and on the web site no later than two working days after 
the meeting.  

CONTACT OFFICER 
 
Anne Hunter Democratic and Electoral Services Lead Specialist 
Tel 0118 974 6051 
Email anne.hunter@wokingham.gov.uk 
Postal Address Civic Offices, Shute End, Wokingham, RG40 1BN 

48



 
TITLE Proposal to Mitigate Against Wet Paper 
  
FOR CONSIDERATION BY The Executive on Friday 11 September 2020 
  
WARD None Specific; 
  
LEAD OFFICER Director, Place and Growth - Chris Traill 
  
LEAD MEMBER Executive Member for Environment and Leisure - 

Parry Batth 
 

PURPOSE OF REPORT (INCLUDING STRATEGIC OUTCOMES) 
 
To set out how the Council will roll out waterproof recycling bags to replace the current 
open black recycling boxes to mitigate against the problem of wet paper and card. The 
proposed changes will help deliver 70% recycling by 2030 in line with our “Climate 
Change” objectives.   
 

RECOMMENDATION 
 
The Executive is asked to: 
 
1) approve the sum of £288k for the purchase of the waterproof recycling bags; 
 
2) note the support of the Overview and Scrutiny Management Committee to the 

resolution made by the Executive at its meeting on 30 July 2020 and; 
 
3) approve the proposed change for the recycling container 
[...]
 day consultation period. We could levy a charge for this but it is 
current practice  
 

100



Validation checking service – Previous discussion with applicants indicated low take 
up but could be introduced in conjunction with levying costs for invalid applications 
(£10k)  
 
 
Pre-apps for houses.  
 
(see proposal)  
 
 

 The Government is about to introduce a whole raft of additional prior approval 
applications. The fees for these have not yet been published.  

 

 
 

101



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	48. Medium Term Financial Plan 2021-24: Revenue Budget
	Copy of ASC Revenue bids over 50k 051020
	Copy of PG Revenue bids over 50k - 05-10-20
	PG Bid 19 and 30 additional information
	Agenda
	18. Proposal to Mitigate Against Wet Paper
	Enc. 1 for Proposal to Mitigate Against Wet Paper
	Enc. 2 for Proposal to Mitigate Against Wet Paper
	Enc. 3 for Proposal to Mitigate Against Wet Paper
	Enc. 4 for Proposal to Mitigate Against Wet Paper
	Enc. 5 for Proposal to Mitigate Against Wet Paper


	PG Bid 22  24 V2 -  - Consultancy fees + additional officers




Minutes of the meeting

MINUTES OF A VIRTUAL MEETING OF THE
COMMUNITY AND CORPORATE OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE
HELD ON 28 OCTOBER 2020 FROM 7.00 PM TO 9.03 PM
Committee Members Present
Councillors: Guy Grandison (Chairman), Emma Hobbs (Vice-Chairman), Shirley Boyt,
Paul Fishwick, Graham Howe, Clive Jones, Abdul Loyes and Alison Swaddle
Other Councillors Present
Councillors: Caroline Smith
Officers Present
Graham Ebers (Deputy Chief Executive (Director of Resources and Assets)), Matt Pope
(Director of Adult Social Care and Health), Chris Traill (Director of Place and Growth) and
Callum Wernham (Democratic and Electoral Services Specialist)
Executive Members Present
John Kaiser (Executive Member for Finance and Housing), Parry Batth (Executive Member
for Environment and Leisure), Pauline Jorgensen (Executive Member for Highways and
Transport), and Charles Margetts (Executive Member for Health, Wellbeing and Adult
Services)
44.
APOLOGIES
There were no apologies for absence.
45.
DECLARATION OF INTEREST
A declaration of interest was submitted from Emma Hobbs regarding agenda item number
48, on the grounds that she was a Trustee for the Wokingham Advice Bureau. Emma
stated that she would continue to take part in the discussion and questioning for this item.
46.
PUBLIC QUESTION TIME
There were no public questions.
47.
MEMBER QUESTION TIME
There were no Member questions.
48.
MEDIUM TERM FINANCIAL PLAN 2021-24: REVENUE BUDGET
The Committee considered a report, set out in agenda pages 5 to 102, which outlined the
proposed revenue bids for Adult’s Services and Place & Growth.
John Kaiser (Executive Member for Finance and Housing), Parry Batth (Executive Member
for Environment and Leisure), Pauline Jorgensen (Executive Member for Highways and
Transport), Charles Margetts (Executive Member for Health, Wellbeing and Adult
Services), Graham Ebers (Deputy Chief Executive (Director of Resources and Assets),
Matt Pope (Director of Adult Services), and Chris Traill (Director of Place & Growth)
attended the meeting to answer Member queries.
John Kaiser stated that the Council was in the middle of its pandemic response, and any
proposals were subject to change as a result of the pandemic response. John added that
the papers also included special items, which had not been agreed and were subject to
review.

Graham Ebers stated that the papers presented showed all of the proposed savings and
growth bids of £50k or over for Adult Services and Place & Growth. Graham added that
special items and capital bids for these directorates would be presented at a future
meeting.
Matt Pope stated that the Adult’s Services budget was approximately £62m, with a net
income of approximately £52m. Matt added that in general, when people were
approaching the service for help they tended to be in greater need and from an aging
demographic. Part of the Adult’s Services transformation plan had included a review into
the Optalis contract price, resulting in an overall reduction in costs. In addition, demand
management had become a large part of the service, whereby staff worked closely
together and with management to deliver a good service whilst looking after staff. Charles
Margetts added that the service was experiencing uncertain times as a result of the Covid19 (C-19) pandemic, and as such all bids were subject to change.
During the ensuing discussions relating to Adult’s Services, Members raised the following
points and queries:


Relating to bid 6, better use of accommodation relating to learning disability review,
could this be clarified? Officer response – Residential services for people with a
learning disability tended to be quite expensive. In addition, this was quite an old mode
of service delivery specifically for people with a learning disability. Most people with a
learning disability need, requiring support, now accessed supported living where
Wokingham Borough Council (WBC) paid for the care and support, but the individual
got access to housing via streams such as housing benefits. Therefore, this was about
moving away from the old style towards the newer supported living style, slightly
reducing the overall costs and giving people a more independent life.



Could clarification be given regarding the £62m gross expenses and the £52m net
income? Officer response – Some of the income was made up of grants, however
most of this was made up of charges for adult social care. Officers looked at the
average costs, and then made a projection for the likely costs for the next year whilst
taking into account the numbers of people moving in and out of the Borough and the
needs of our residents. This calculation was placed into a spreadsheet formula to
produce a projection.



Had C-19 and the effect on the voluntary sector been factored in to the bid proposals?
Officer response – Yes, WBC had a close and positive working relationship with the
voluntary sector, in addition to a new voluntary sector strategy. There was a good deal
of infrastructure around the voluntary sector, and there had been additional funding
placed to pay for staff to write bids. More money would be placed into the voluntary
sector year on year, to invest in this area to allow people to be more independent for a
longer time, therefore reducing overall demand on the service.



How would the £1m one-off investment into demand management help to produce a
year on year saving? Officer response – The one-off payment in each of the years
would pay for additional staffing and resourcing to get the service through that change,
with a payback time of approximately two years. In the long term, a saving of £1m per
year would be realised against demand.



Were the savings proposals relating to Optalis realised from the 2020-23 MTFP
proposals? Officer response – Yes, the savings had been realised, and the forecasted

savings within the draft 2021-24 MTFP were projected to be realised. Part of the
saving came from winning the argument regarding the splitting of central management
costs with the Royal Borough of Windsor and Maidenhead.


What were the new ways of working related to demand management? Officer
response – This was multifaceted, and included strength based working such as
investing in arming staff with the appropriate skillsets to enable earlier and better
conversations with service users in order to save WBC money in the long term. Pilots
in this area were being formed to gear up for the year ahead.



What lessons had been learnt from the response to date to the C-19 pandemic?
Officer response – Transformations within the service had already been made within
the service as a result of the C-19 response. In addition, WBC had formed stronger
relationships with the voluntary sector, to enable people to get help from the voluntary
sector prior to waiting for a crisis to occur which would require formal adult social care
intervention.



Had the saving of £250k relating to the review of the application of continued health
care been realised from the 2020-23 MTFP proposals? Officer response – Yes the
savings had been realised, and the savings proposals for this year were a continuation
of this. The savings last year were the easier savings to make, hence the lower
projected savings level for the next financial year.



Had the saving of £100k relating to commissioning savings been realised from the
2020-23 MTFP proposals? Officer response – Yes this had been realised, however C19 had caused some differences, though overall the savings had been delivered.



How much had been spent on Adult Social Care in 2019/20? Officer response – These
figures would be provided at a later date, as various departments had moved slightly
and been renamed in the interim.



The Committee were very pleased with the negotiations regarding contract
management of Optalis, and gave praise to all those involved.



Had the saving of £250k relating to existing care packages been realised from the
2020-23 MTFP proposals? Officer response – Yes these savings had been realised
via efficiency of delivery of existing care provision.



There had been an expected saving of £400k related to social care grants, had this
been realised? Officer response – Yes these savings had been realised and would be
a recurring saving year on year.



Had the saving of £300k relating to the adult social care pathway redesign been
realised from the 2020-23 MTFP proposals? Officer response – Yes these savings had
been made via efficiency savings, including through the voluntary sector and the “one
front door” approach.

The Committee moved on to their overview of the savings and growth proposals for the
Place & Growth directorate.

Pauline Jorgensen stated that there had been increases in the Volker Highways contract,
which had resulted in increased quality of service delivery. The current incumbents of the
contract were not willing to bid on the lower end.
Parry Batth stated that income had been received from the previous contractor of the
Toutley depot, as they had paid WBC for use of the facilities. Parry added that the other
growth bid under his area of responsibility was the procurement of the waterproof recycling
bags. Onto savings, Parry stated that there was a proposed £5 increase to the charge for
brown garden waste recycling bins. In addition, a saving would be realised from additional
recycling as a result of the introduction of the waterproof recycling bags. Parry stated that
a saving would be made as a result of increased uptake of garden waste bins. Finally, a
10% increase to parking fees and fishing permits at country parks was proposed.
During the ensuing discussions relating to Place and Growth, Members raised the
following points and queries:


How long had the brown garden waste bins been priced at £60? Executive Member
response – The brown garden waste recycling bins had been priced at £60 for
approximately 8 years, and the proposal was for the price to increase to a £65 per
year charge. This increase had been benchmarked against a number of other Local
Authorities.



How confident were officers that the suggested increase in recycling levels would
materialise? Officer response – Part of WBC’s ongoing strategy was to increase the
overall capacity for recycling within the Borough, in line with the overall waste
management strategy. The increases, as projected, were in line with this strategy.



Would the Wokingham Business Association Retailers be included within the review of
parking charges? Executive Member response – Any increases would be consulted on
widely, balancing the income need for the Council against making sure that damage
was not done to businesses. These proposals would affect all towns within the
Borough, and it was therefore important to be fair and equitable across the Borough
when consulting.



Some other Local Authorities offered a discount on garden waste bins for those
eligible for the Council Tax reduction scheme, were WBC looking into this as a
possibility? Executive Member and officer response – It was really important to get
residents into the habit of recycling. A possible option would be to allow residents to
pay for their garden waste bin in monthly instalments, rather than a one off fee, in
order to make the payment more manageable. In addition, neighbours were welcome
to share a bin and split the payment between themselves.



Why was there not a projection for cost increases from the garden waste contractor
over the three year period, given the projection of increased garden waste recycling?
Officer response – There had been a lot of good will from the contractor, who believed
they were able to absorb some of those costs. It was important to bear in mind that
this was subject to change, as the state of the industry was ever changing. The £5
increase could always be reviewed should economic circumstances change.



The revenue drainage budget for 19/20 was covered by underspends from other parts
of the directorate’s budget. How was the 20/21 revenue drainage budget coping with
no increase within this financial year? Executive Member response – Going forward,

efficiency savings within the service would be explored. For the current financial year,
these costs had been manageable within the existing directorate’s budget.


With new road networks on the horizon, how would the related budgets cope with the
total Borough road network? Executive Member response – These increases would be
covered via efficiency savings within the directorate. New roads generally had little
associated maintenance costs, as the infrastructure was new and built to a high
standard. In addition, new roads were under warranty for a period of time. It was not
expected for the costs to increase significantly for some time.



There was a proposed £210k growth bid relating to the contractor costs for highways
cleansing and maintenance, was this a sufficient amount when compared to
neighbouring Local Authorities? Executive Member response – A balance needed to
be struck between delivering a quality service for residents, whilst keeping costs as
low as possible. There was a tendency to spend all available budget regardless of the
size of the budget, and therefore this growth amount would be monitored over time to
assess whether any additional funding was required.



Was the £600k proposed growth bid related to highways reactive maintenance
sufficient? Executive Member and officer response – Yes, this amount was projected
to enable the service to deliver the reactive highways maintenance programme across
the Borough, taking into account increases in demand.



There was a lost income of £320k related to the Toutley depot due to a change in
contractors. Why was this not taken into account when letting the contract, thereby
showing up in the three year MTFP? Executive Member and officer response –
Historically, the previous contractors paid WBC £320k per annum for use of the
facilities. Should this charge have been levied against the new contractors, they would
have increased the overall contract cost. This would have been negotiated previously,
and absorbed into last year’s budgeting. The figures presented showed the bottom line
figures. The previous incumbent of the contract did not bid on the new contract, and
they were no longer affordable.



How long were the new Toutley road contracts in place for? Executive Member and
officer response – There was a cluster of partners working out of the Toutley depot,
with an approximate contract length of seven years.



When would additional waterproof recycling be required for purchase? Officer
response – The longevity of the bags had been factored into the costing, and there
was a sufficient amount for the roll-out for this year and the beginning of next year.
With the increased, income, this service should be managed within the existing budget
portfolio. The bags were predicted to last for five years, with contingency planning built
into the business case.



How many brown garden waste recycling bins were in operation across the Borough?
Executive Member response – This figure would be provided at a later date.



Was there an existing price increase to the country park car parking charges?
Executive Member and officer response – The se of Dinton had been very popular,
and there was a large appeal to a ready market. The income figure would be kept
under review, and it was built into the existing business plan for Dinton Pastures. The

charges were designed to be cost neutral, and any additional monies would be
invested back into the country parks.


How was car parking charges in non-country park areas of the Borough being
assessed? Executive Member and officer response – The charges were being
reassessed to check that they were in line with similar areas, whilst ensuring that they
were available for use by residents. Regarding the risks related to C-19 and town
centre usage, this was being balanced against a one-off special item, with more
confidence for the following year.



Did Thames Water charge WBC for damage to their network from tree roots?
Executive Member response – No, this was absorbed by Thames Water as a part of
their maintenance programme.



Had the brown garden waste recycling bags been assessed for an increase?
Executive Member response – These were used by some residents who required
infrequent usage, and were charged at £1. The cost had not been increased as it was
deemed as not worthwhile.



Regarding the Government’s White Paper on planning reform, was there potential for
less planning applications due to permitted development rights, and therefore the
additional income from pre-application’s may not be realised? Executive Member
response – The proposals were based on the current system and the rules and
regulations that are being worked within currently. Contingency plans were in place
should things change, however the current savings lines related to this were a
reasonable estimate.

RESOLVED That:
1) John Kaiser, Parry Batth, Pauline Jorgensen, Charles Margetts, Graham Ebers, Matt
Pope, and Chris Traill be thanked for attending the meeting;
2) The total spend within Adult’s Services for 2019/20 be provided to the Committee;
3) The total amount of brown garden waste recycling bins in use across the Borough be
provided to the Committee;
4) Special items, updated revenue bids, and capital bids for Adult’s Services and Place &
Growth be considered by the Committee at a later date.

